

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VETERAN WARRIORS, INC., ANDREW D. SHEETS, KRISTIE
SHEETS,

Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERAN AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BARTON F. STICHMAN
RENEE BURBANK
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES
1600 K Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 621-5677

MICHAEL R. FRANZINGER*
RYAN C. MORRIS
MATTHEW B. MAHONEY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8583
mfranzinger@sidley.com

TIMOTHY Q. LI
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

Counsel for Petitioners

October 14, 2022

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Pro-Veteran Canon	4
B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference	6
II. BACKGROUND OF THE CASE	10
A. The Caregiver Act and VA Mission Act ..	10
B. Proceedings Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	16
I. CERTIORARI IS NEEDED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW IS INCON- SISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PREC- EDENTS AND SOWS FURTHER CON- FUSION.....	16

A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Chevron</i> ’s Requirement to Apply All the Tools of Construction.....	17
B. The Pro-Veteran Canon Is a Traditional Tool of Construction That Must Be Applied Under <i>Chevron</i> Step One.....	18
C. The Federal Circuit’s Reasoning Is Unavailing.....	21
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO PROTECT THE PRO-VETERAN CANON FROM BECOMING A NULLITY.....	24
A. The Pro-Veteran Canon Is a Tie-Breaker That Must Be Considered Before Deferring to the Agency Under <i>Chevron</i>	24
B. The Importance of Veterans’ Benefits Warrants Both a Grant of Certiorari and a Skepticism Toward Agency Deference Here	26
III. CERTIORARI IS PARTICULARLY WARRANTED HERE TO ADDRESS WHETHER <i>CHEVRON</i> MUST BE CLARIFIED OR REPLACED TO PROTECT OTHER CANONS FROM BECOMING A NULLITY.....	28
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Veteran’s Warriors, Inc. v. Sec’y Of Veterans Affs.</i> , 29 F.4th 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Veteran’s Warriors, Inc. v. Sec’y Of Veterans Affs.</i> , (Fed. Cir. Mar. 25, 2022) (judgment).....	59a

APPENDIX C: <i>Veteran’s Warriors, Inc. v. Sec’y Of Veterans Affs.</i> , (Fed. Cir. June 17, 2022) (denying rehearing en banc)	60a
APPENDIX D: 38 U.S.C. § 1720G	62a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022).....	29
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	20
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	7, 18
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	2, 4
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	5, 19, 23, 24
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 7 F.4th 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	4
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	29
<i>DeBeaord v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet. App. 357 (2004).....	9
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984).....	23
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	17
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	2, 4, 19
<i>Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. M-I LLC</i> , 514 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Heino v. Shinseki</i> , 683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	5, 19, 20
<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 756 (2022).....	7
<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisor v. Shulkin</i> , 880 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	7
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	29
<i>Pacheco v. Gibson</i> , 27 Vet. App. 21 (2014) ..	9
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .	12
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	9, 28
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	7, 17
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009) ...	5, 20
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	26, 27
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979).....	23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
38 U.S.C. § 502	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 511(a).....	3
38 U.S.C. § 1720G	1
38 U.S.C. § 1720G(a)(2).....	10, 12
38 U.S.C. § 1720G(a)(2)(C).....	10, 12
38 U.S.C. § 1720G(a)	10
38 U.S.C. § 1720G(b)	10
38 U.S.C. § 1720G(d)	10
38 U.S.C. § 7292	3
124 Stat. 1130 (2010)	10
132 Stat. 1393 (2018)	10
38 C.F.R. § 71.10	13, 14
38 C.F.R. § 71.15	12, 14
38 C.F.R. § 71.40(c)(4).....	14
85 Fed. Reg. 46,226 (July 31, 2020).....	11, 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO 14-675, <i>Report to Congressional Requesters, VA Health Care: Actions Needed to Address Higher-Than-Expected Demand for the Family Caregiver Program</i> (Sept. 2014), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-14- 675.pdf	26
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-21-348, <i>VA Disability Benefits: Veterans Benefits Administration Could Enhance Manage- ment of Claims Processor Training</i> (June 2021), https://www.gao. gov/assets/gao- 21-348.pdf	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Chadwick J. Harper, <i>Give Veterans the Benefit of the Doubt: Chevron, Auer, and the Veteran’s Canon</i> , 42 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 931 (2019)	4, 25, 29
<i>Justice Scalia Headlines the Twelfth CAVC Judicial Conference</i> , Veterans L.J. 1, 1 (2013)	25
